








'tabie i.-Revised Scheme Values Three Year Deveiopment Plan. 1957/6() 

(Revision of Table 9 in Sessional Paper No. 77 of 1956( 57) 
------·-····--

Col. 1 I 
I 

No. I 
I 

l 

2 

4 

5 

6 
7 : 

8 ; 
I 

Col. 2 

Portfolio and Expenditure Head 

Chief Secretary 

Staff Housing . . 
Government Offices 
Parliament Buildi11gs 
Broadcasting . . 

Legal Affairs 

Judicial Buildings .. 

Afiican Affairs 

Administration Buildings 
Sociological Research 

. . 

. . 

. .

. .

. . 

. . 

E.A. School of Co-operation 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.... 

I 
I 

Col. 3

Original 
1957 /60 

Allocation 

I 510,000
50,000 
15,000 

300,000 

7,250 

148,000 
2,020 

380
---------- - ---·--------· 

.... 

Col. 4 I 
I 

Col. 5 I Col. 6 Col. 7 

Adjustments Carry-over I Adjustments Adjustments 
from made for made for made for 

1954/57 . 1957 /58 1958/59 [ 959/60 
Programme Estimates Estimates Estimates 

+ or - + or - + or -

I 

+91,447 - _,. +63,893
I 

+13,433 - i +500,000 -13,442
- ·- -- -5,546
- - -1·51,000 -

! 

+ 3,861 ·- -- +24,424

+37,442 - - -31,894
- - +900 -200
- - - -380

I 

x. fncrcasc to allow for the Special Staff Housing Scheme £250,000 covered by a mortgage from the Sceptre Trust, Ltcl.

xl. [ncrcase to allow for the Nakuru Court House £30,000 provisional estimate.

x2. C.D. & W. Research Schemes R.556 and R.894 revised estimate £700.

-----· 

Col. 8 Col. 9 
----·---

Revised 
Net Notes 

Scheme on 
I Value Col. 7 

1957/60 

665,340 X 

549,991 
9,454 

351,000 

35,535 xl 

153,548 
2,720 x2 

-



Col. 1 

No. 

9 
10 
l l 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

TABLE 1.-REVISED SCl-fEME VALUES THREE YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN, 1957/60-(Contd.) 

Col. 2 

Portfolio and Expenditure Head 

Agric11lture, Animal Husbandry 
and Natural Resources 

Agricultural Services 
Veterinary Services 
Water Development 

.. 
. . 
. . 

Land Development Loans 
Produce Storage 
Swynnerton Plan 

.. . . 

. . 
Accelerated Swynnerton Plan 

Internal Security and Defence 

Police 
Prisons 
Army 
Navy 

.. 

. . 

. . 
. . 

. . 

. . 

.. 
. . 

. .

.. 
. . 
. . 

. .

.. 
.. 
. .

. . 

. .

. .

. . 
. . 
. .
.. 

Col. 3 Col. 4 

Carry-over 
Original from 
1957 /60 J 954/57 

Allocation Programme 

1,085,000 +LJJ,919
140,000 +26,860
729,000 + 185,912
550,000 -

75,000 +12,009
4,378,000 +14,848
1,358,000 -

300,000 +272,624
323,000 +192,621

I
747,000 + 181,078
- +46

Col. 5 I Col. 6 I Col. 7 I 
Adjustments \ Adjustments Adjustments Imade for made for made for 

1957 /58 I ] 958/59 l 959/60
Estimates I Estimates Estimates I 
+ or - + or - + or -

I 

+30,650 +68,608 -244,796
- I +90,000 +21,111

I 
- I - +2,111,144- - -224,125- - I -64,414
+6,880 +59,137 +4,567

+983,000 +252,000 +22,173

- -
I 

-57,033
- - -127,818
- -

! 
-276,918

-
I

- -

Col. 8 

Revised 
Net 

Scheme 
Value 

1957 /60 

1,051,381 
277,97[ 

3,026,056 
325,875 
22,595 

4,463,432 
2,615,173 

515,591 
387,803 
651,160 

46 

x. Appropriations-in-Aid deducted lo produce Net Scheme Value includes £11,060 on C.D. & W. Research Schemes (R.746 and R.983). 
xi. Increased Wellcome Trust Grant £20,000. 
x2. Loans to Mombasa Pipeline Board, £2,310,000. 
xJ. Demand for loans not so great as anticipated. 
x4. See Table 4 for details. 
x5. See Table 5 for details. 
x6. Slower rate of development than anticipated, particularly on Command and Reserve Projects. 

Col. 9 

Noles 
on 

Col. 7 

X 

xl 

x2 

x3 

x4 
x5 

x6 

x6 

x6 







































































39 

CHAPTER IV-THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE 

DEVELOPi.\1ENT FUND 

47. Table 7 se.ts out development expenditure and revenue over the period
-of the plan, and the debit balance at the 1st July, 1957, has been adjusted to
iake account of money drawn from the Exchequer but not spent at that date.
Similarly, the debit balance at the 1st July, 1958, has been adjusted to allow
tor money drawn from the Exchequer but not spent, and also to allow certain
revenue received into the Government's account with the Crown Agents in
June, 1958, but not credited to the Exchequer until July.

48. Table 8 shows how it is expected that the expenditure of £27,751.028
will be financed, and the comparative figures from Sessional Paper No. 77 of 
1956/57 are also shown. The increase in the plan of £4,421,578 is more than 
fully accounted for by the inclusion in the plan of £2,170,000 for the Mombasa 
Water Supply Major Project; expenditure of £1,649,96 I financed from Emer­
gency funds; and expenditure of £950,000 covered by loans from Barclays Over­
seas Development Corporation for Government offices, the Sceptre Trust for 
staff housing and Unilever for the contractor finance road project. 

49. Table 9 shows the breakdown of the £5,500,000 Colonial Development
and Welfare allocation for the intensified development of African agriculture. 

Table 7.-Development Account Summary 

7
-

Balance as at 1st July, 195 
Actual Out-turn, 1957 /58 

Expenditure .. . . 

Less Revenue . . 

Balance as at 1st July, 19 58 

Estimated Out-turn, 1958 
Expenditure .. 

/59:-
. . 

Less Revenue . . 

. . 

. . 

. .

. .

. . 
.. 

. .

. .

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

Estimated Balance as at ·1st July, J 959 .. 
1959/60 Estimates:-

Revenue 
Less Expenditure 

Estimated Balance as at 30th June, l960, 
to be covered by Short-term Borrow­
ings, etc. 

£ 

Dr. 1,043,949 

7,863,862 
6,998,914 

I 
864,948 

Dr. 1,908,897 
10,311,086 

6,902,953 
3,408,133 

Dr. 5,317,030 

J 1o,s13.483 
i 9,576,078 

t--l -c_,._9_3_7,_4o_5_

£I Dr. 4,379,625 





41 

TABLE 8.-STATEMENT OF THE FUNDS F!NANClNG TIIE THREE-YEAR PROGRAMME 
-(Contd.) 

As per Table 7 of ISessional Paper No. 
77 of 1956/57 

---1 
£ ' £ 

I 4,032,000 

18,000,000 

1,297,450 

£23,329,450 

ITEM Revised Plan 

£ 

Total B_!F

7, LOANS 
(a) Loans Received . . . . j s,517,500 
(b) Remaining Loan Programme 18,000,000

£ 

9,947,852 

(c) Special Project Loans . . ,
1 

950,000 1 Total ----114,467,500 
! ! 
I I 8, CAPITAL GAP COVERED BY SHORT- j TERM BoRROWINGS, ETC. I 3,335,676 

GRAND TOTAL £127,75 l,028 






